W 00 ~N O Oor A W N -

A A A A o -
‘A W N -~ O

Lona Beach. CA 90802

-
(@))

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

N N N N NN N N DN =2 -
0o N O O A W DN 22 O W 0 N

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34492

34492

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34492 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of April 13, 2020, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute
order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on December
20, 2016, by and between GROUP DELTA CONSULTANTS, INC., a California corporation
(“Consultant”), with a place of business at 370 Amapola Avenue, Suite 212, Torrance,
California 90501, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.
34492 (the “Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to provide as-needed construction
materials testing and inspection services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to
add $2,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $3,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement
to add $1,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $4,000,000, extend the term to
December 31, 2020, and attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to update the rate sheet;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Rates in Exhibit “B” to the Agreement and Exhibit “B-1" to the
Second Amendment are hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit “B-2”, attached
hereto and incorporated by this reference. The rates in Exhibit “B-2" become effective on
May 1, 2020.

2. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in
Agreement No. 34492 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.
1
I
7

EWM:bg A16-03457
01140103.docx




Lona Beach. CA 90802

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

W 0 ~N O O AW N -

N N N N N N =2 a  a e e @ o e A -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

GROUP DELTA CONSULTANTS, INC,, a

California cor ti
April 14, 2020 12020 By /

NameAdichael Reader
Titte CEO , .

April 15, 2020 . 2020 By MA&/

Name Shah Ghanbari
Title President

“Consultant”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

/lu.?r@af 19 ,2020 By é;ﬂﬁ% % E& @fgﬁ
TO SECTION 301 OF

“City"  THE CITY CHARTER

This Third Amendment to Agreement No. 34492 is approved as to form on

A’Vj' \\‘ , 2020,
CHARL%K?, City Attogney
By '

0 ViDeputy

EWM:bg A16-03457
01140103.docx




EXHIBIT B-2
A GROUP DELTA

Schedule of Rates for Services for City of Long Beach
As Needed Construction Materials Testing and Inspection

May 1%, 2020 to December 31, 2021*

Hourly Rate

Title
(blended for 3 years)
Project Assistant/Dispatch/Admin $80
CM/ Senior Inspector* $145*
Special/ Deputy Inspector* $130*
Consulting Inspector* $125*
ACl/ Soils/ HMA Technician* $120*
Chief Field / Lead Inspector $170
Laboratory Manager 5140
Quality Control Manager $155
Project / Engineer Manager $175
Senior Engineer $185

Note :*italics Denote change/ PLA rates included
No mileage, transportation charges or per diem allowed.
Pre-approved reimbursable items charged at cost.
Sub-consultants billed at cost.
Rates can only be changed by amendment.

Pre-approved overtime will be charged at time and a half.

370 Amapola Ave. Ste. 212 Torrance, CA 90501 TEL: (310) 320-5100
Anaheim — Irvine — Ontario — Sacramento — San Diego — Torrance — Vacaville -- Victorville

www.GroupDelta.com




